
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 29th November, 2011  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November, 2011. 
 

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 3 - 22) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 23 - 44) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, D Becket (Vice-Chair), Burnett, J M Cooper (Chairman) 

and Holland 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 08/11/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 8th November, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Miss Julie Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
Representing  
Outside Bodies 

Allport, D Becket, Burnett, Manning and Worgan   - Newcastle 
Civic Society  
 

  
 

1. ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Holland, Claire Henshaw and 
Pat Chatterton. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Becket declared an interest for application 11/00548/FUL in that he was a 
personal friend of both the applicant and the objector. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 October were accepted as a 
true record subject to Pat Chatterton, Jim Worgan and Roy Manning being recorded 
as being in attendance and that the Working Party’s comments for 11/00496/FUL be 
amended to read – “No objections providing the building is painted as proposed.” 
 

5. APPLICATION PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  

 
That the decisions on applications previously considered by this Working Party be 
received. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and 

Name(s) of Appellant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00475/OUT Erection of a community fire 

station to accommodate 
one fire appliance. 
Land off Market Drayton 
Road, Loggerheads. 
Stoke and Staffordshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 

No objections. 

   
11/00504/FUL Change of use of existing 

brick and tile barn into a 
single dwelling and the 

The repair and refurbishment of 
the barn will improve the setting 
of the listed barn. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 08/11/11 
 

2 

erection of a brick and tile 
outbuilding in the style of a 
hay barn in the same 
location as an existing 
stable/store which is to be 
demolished. 
Whitmore Riding School, 
Shut Lane Head, Whitmore. 
Mr G Richards. 

   
11/00528/ADV Three part illuminated 

building signs, one non-
illuminated sign and one 
part illuminated totem sign. 
ATS Euromaster, Lower 
Street, Newcastle. 
ATS Euromaster. 

No objections. 

   
11/00541/LBC Relaying of external plaza 

paving and modifications to 
boundary wall and external 
lighting. 
Central Campus, Keele 
University, Keele. 
Keele University Estates 
and Development 
Directorate. 

No objections. 

   
11/00542/FUL Remodelling of central 

campus landscape area 
including car parks. 
Central Campus, Keele 
University, Keele. 
Keele University Estates 
and Development 
Directorate. 

No objections. 

   
11/00548/FUL Additional garage and 

replacement workshop 
Yew Trees, Main Road, 
Betley. 
Dr H Dobson. 

The garage/workshop is 
excessively large and its impact 
will be harmful in relation to the 
listed wall.  If the length and size 
was reduced, this would reduce 
the ridge height, or consideration 
might be given to another roof 
design including a flat roof. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MISS JULIE COOPER 

Chair 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ON APPLICATIONS WHICH  

HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING PARTY 

                  
For reports on all committee decisions, please follow the minutes and agendas search on the Council’s website or refer to your copy of the Planning agenda 
for the permitted date.  Reports for delegated items are attached to the agenda (pink paper). 

 

 
Reference 

 
Location and Applicant 

 
Development 

 
Working Party Comments 

 
Planning Decision  

11/445/AGR The Old Hall Farm, Main Road, 
Betley. 

Cladding of existing dutch barn The Working Party recommend that a timber 
cladding in untreated cedar is used and left 
to weather. 
   

Permitted under delegated powers 
13/10/11 

11/459/CPO Land at junction with A51, 
Maer 
Severn Trent Property Ltd. 

Construction of sewage pumping 
station, kiosk, access road and 
landscaping. 

The Working Party objected to the material 
proposed for the kiosk and suggested that it 
should be clad in cedar to make it more 
sympathetic to its surroundings 
 

Observations to County council 
7/10/11 

11/427 /FUL Church Farm, Mucklestone 
Mr Friend 

Retrospective consent to widen a 
farm/domestic access 

The Worki
[...]
enhance the character or appearance of a 

Conservation Area 
Policy B13: Design and Development in Conservation Areas 
Policy B14: Development in or adjoining the boundary of Conservation Areas 
 
Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 - 2026 (Adopted 
2009) 
 
Policy CSP1: Design Quality 
Policy CSP2:     Historic Environment 
 
Other Material Considerations include: 
 
National Planning Policy 
 

PPS1: Delivering Sustainable Development (2005) 
Companion Guide to PPS1 “The Planning System: General Principles” 
PPS5: Planning for the Historic Environment 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

N/A 
 
Planning History 
 
Two other applications have been submitted for determination. 
 
11/491/ADV – Various illuminated and non-illuminated signage to front and rear elevations 
 
11/511/FUL – Use of highway forecourt for outdoor seating area in association with adjacent 
café/bar.  
 
 
 
 
Views of Consultees 
 

Page 14



 11

The Conservation Advisory Working Party had no objections to the proposal. 
 
Representations  
 
No representations received. 
 
Applicants/ Agents submission 
 
The requisite application forms and plans were submitted as well as a design and access 
statement.   
 
Key Issues 
 
The application is for listed building consent for replacement signage to front and rear 
elevations and steel skirting to 4 columns. The property is a Grade II Listed building. 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
The property is located within the urban area of Newcastle as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map as well as being located within the Town Centre 
Conservation Area. 
 
The key issue in the determination of the development is:  

• The design of the proposals and their impact upon the listed buildi
[...]
icy B20 of the 
Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2011. 

 
 
 
Informative 
 

The decision hereby issued was made following consideration of the following plans and 
supporting information; 

 

• Planning Application Forms 

• Projecting Sign Drawing Number: 163913 Rev. 0 date stamped received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 19

th
 September 2011 

• Halo Illuminated Letters Front Elevation date stamped received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 19

th
 September 2011. 

• New Standard Menu date stamped received by the Local Planning Authority on 19
th
 

September 2011. 

• Existing and Proposed External Elevations (Sheet 2 of 3) Drawing Number: 
JS021/50C date stamped received by the Local Planning Authority on 7

th
 November 

2011. 

• Awning illustration date stamped received by the Local Planning Authority on 19
th
 

September 2011. 

Page 20



 17

 
 

Performance Checks Date  Date 

Consultee/Publicity Period 21/10/11 Decision Sent Out  

Case Officer 
Recommendation 

10/11/11 8 Week Determination 16/11/11 

Management check 14/11 ESM   

 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
 

  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

11/519/FUL Wade Centre, The Avenue, 
Kidsgrove 
Rev Iain Baker 
 

Installation of solar panels Within Hardings Wood 
Conservation Area and 
affects the setting of a 
Listed Building 

Cllr R Bailey  
Cllr K N Taylor 

11/534/FUL Hardingswood House, Hardingswood  
Road, Kidsgrove, 
Mrs K Stanworth 
 

Replacement vehicular access Within Hardings Wood 
Conservation Area 

Cllr R Bailey  
Cllr K N Taylor 

11/562/FUL Ivy Cottage Lymes Road Butterton 
Mr M Colclough 

Installation of 12 Solar PV panels (6 panels x2) 
on roof of garage 
 

Application affects the 
setting of listed building 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 
 

11/571/LBC & 
11/572/ADV 

Halifax, 13 Ironmarket, Newcastle 
Lloyds TSB Bank Plc 

Illuminated projecting sign, non-illuminated 
ATM collars, replacement non-illuminated 
window marketing, blue film to glazing behind 
existing ATMs and reconfiguration of internal 
walls 
 

Grade II listed building in 
Newcastle Town Centre 
Conservation Area 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/581/ADV Former HMV, 43A High Street, 
Newcastle 
MBL Group PLC 
 

Illuminated fascia sign and non-illuminated 
hanging sign 

Within Newcastle Town 
Centre Conservation Area 
and adjacent to Listed 
Buildings 
 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

11/584/FUL Crispins. Sandy Lane, Newcastle 
Mrs J Bates 

Proposed installation of ten solar PV panels on 
rear roof 
 

Adjacent to the Brampton 
Conservation Area 

Cllr J Bannister 
Cllr I Matthews 
Cllr S Tagg 
 

11/586/FUL Butterton Nurseries Park Road 
Butterton 
Mr Leath 

First floor side extension Within the Butterton 
Conservation Area 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 
 

11/587/FUL Wilbraham House Residential Home, 
Audley 
Wilbraham House Care Home 
 

Erection of a rear conservatory Within the Audley 
Conservation Area 

Cllr Mrs A Beech 
Cllr Mrs D Cornes 
Cllr I Wilkes 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 23



 

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

11/590/FUL at Land To The Rear of South Lodge 
Clough Hall Drive Talke 
Mr A Austin 

Erection of 3 bedroom detached dwelling 
formation of new access 
 

Affects the setting of  a 
Grade II Listed Building). 
The proposed development 
does not accord with the 
provisions of the 
development plan in force 
in the area in which the 
land to which the 
application relates is 
situated 
 

Cllr D Allport 
Cllr R Slater 

11/606/FUL Butterton Nurseries Park Road 
Butterton 
Mr Leath 
 

Installation of 96 ground mounted photovoltaic 
solar panels 
 

Within the Butterton 
Conservation Area 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 
 

 

P
age 24



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

The Wade Centre, The Avenue, Kidsgrove

11/519/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:2500

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Hardingswood House, Hardingswood Road, 

11/534/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Ivy Cottage, Lymes Road, Butterton

11/562/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:2500

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Halifax. 13 Ironmarket, Newcastle

11/571/LBC & 11/572/ADV

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

43A High Street, Newcastle

11/581/ADV

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Crispins. Sandy Lane, Newcastle

11/584/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:2500

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Butterton Nurseries, Park Road, Butterton

11/586/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Wilbraham House Residential Home, Audley

11/587/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:2500

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Land rear of South Lodge, Clough Hall Drive, Talke

11/590/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Butterton Nurseries, Park Road, Butterton

11/606/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

16 November 2011

Not Set

1:2500

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	3 Previously Considered Applications
	Delegated

	4 New Applications Received
	519
	534
	562
	571.2
	581
	584
	586
	587
	590
	606




Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party- 29/11/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 29 November 2011 

 
Present:-   

 
Councillors 
 
Also in 
attendance 

Becket and Holland 
 
Mrs Henshaw (Staffs Historic Buildings Trust) and 
Messrs Chatterton and Worgan (Newcastle Civic 
Society) 

 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Resolved:- That Councillor Becket be appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
 

Councillor Becket in the Chair 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allport, Mrs Burnett, 
Miss Cooper and Mr Manning. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Becket declared an interest in application 11/00571/LBC and 
11/00572/ADV as a customer of the bank. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2011 
be agreed as a correct record subject to amendments. 
 

5. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  
 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development 

and Name of Applicant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00519/FUL Wade Centre, The 

Avenue, Kidsgrove. 
Rev Iain Baker. 

No objections. 

   
11/00534/FUL Hardingswood House, 

Hardingswood Road, 
Kidsgrove. 

No objections. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party- 29/11/11 
 

2 

Mrs K Stanworth. 
   
11/00562/FUL Ivy Cottage, Lymes Road, 

Butterton. 
Mr M Colclough. 

No objections. 

   
11/00571/LBC 
& 
11/00572/ADV 

Halifax, 13 Ironmarket, 
Newcastle. 
Lloyds TSB Bank plc. 

The Working Party 
had no objections 
to the proposals 
but felt that the 
existing or a similar 
bracket should be 
used for the 
projecting sign and 
not as proposed. 

   
11/00581/FUL Former HMV, 43a High 

Street, Newcastle. 
MBL Group plc. 

No objections. 

   
11/00584/FUL Crispins, Sandy Lane, 

Newcastle. 
Mrs J Bates. 

No objections. 

   
11/00586/FUL Butterton Nurseries, Park 

Road, Butterton. 
Mr Leath. 

No objections 
subject to 
conditions being 
added as specified 
by the 
Conservation 
Officer. 

   
11/00587/FUL Wilbraham House 

Residential Home, Audley. 
Wilbraham House Care 
Home. 

No objections. 

   
11/00590/FUL Land to the rear of South 

Lodge, Clough Hall Drive, 
Talke. 
Mr A Austin 

The Working Party 
objected to the 
principle of such an 
imposing and 
intrusive building 
design adjacent to 
the listed lodge. 

   
11/00606/FUL Butterton Nurseries, Park 

Road, Butterton. 
Mr Leath. 

The Working Party 
had no objections 
but suggested an 
archaeological 
watching brief 
would be relevant 
given the likelihood 
of historic paths etc 
in the former 



Conservation Advisory Working Party- 29/11/11 

3 

walled garden. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Jim Worgan asked that it be recorded in the minutes that the refurbishment of 
Mellards Warehouse on Market Lane should be applauded.  It is an excellent 
example of sensitive and positive conservation of a historic building. 
 
 

D BECKET 
Chair 


